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Introduction

The 2nd Workshop on Satellites for Solar
Energy Assessments was held on 3-4
February, 1999 at the Golden Hotel in Golden,
Colorado. This workshop was part of the
Solar Resource Assessment Task funded by
the National Center for Photovoltaics at the
National Rencwable Energy Laboratory
(NREL). NREL is supported by the U.S.
Department of Energy.

This workshop brought together researchers in
satellite data analysis and experts in solar
energy technologies to review the current
status of techniques and products of solar data
derived from weather satellite imagery. Of the
more than 40 participants, many were
representatives from U.S. government,
laboratory, and university organizations.
Federal agencies and laboratories that were
represented included the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration, the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, and
NREL. Participants also included experts in
the use of solar energy for building design and
concentrating solar power technologies. In
addition, researchers from seven other
countries (Canada, France, Switzerland,
Germany, Mexico, Brazil, and Japan) as well
as Puerto Rico, attended the workshop. Many
of these foreign visitors were invited to give
presentations on the status of research in their
country.

Presentations were given on new techniques
for developing climatological estimates of the
solar resource at all locations on carth at a
resolution of 100 km, and of developing
estimates at half-hour intervals at resolutions
of 10 km or less in specific locations. This
workshop report provides copies of each of the
presentations given by the invited speakers.

At the conclusion of the workshop, 4
roundtable discussion was held. Out of this
discussion, the users of the data expressed a
strong interest in the types of products that the
satellite research community can provide. The
data users also offered additional ideas ol their
own in which the researchers can provide even
more valuable information in the future. A
number of specific research topics were
identified, including the idea of incorporating
other key meteorological information, such as
temperature and relative humidity, into the
solar radiation data sets. Although satellite
data should still be supplemented by quality
ground mcasurcments made at strategic
locations, it is clear from this workshop that
satellite techniques have become so advanced
that they now represent a reasonably accurate
tool for developing large area solar resource
assessments, particularly in locations where
ground data arc limited, and for developing
high resolution site/time-specific data that can
be used for assessing the performance of PV
technologies.

The workshop organizers hope you find this
workshop summary useful, and encourage you
to contact us {or additional information, and to
send us your comments and questions.
Complete contact information can be found in
the Attendee List.

Dave Renné, Center for Renewable Energy
Resources (NREL)

Richard Perez, Atmospheric Sciences
Research Center, State of New York at Albany




Attendee List

Page 1 0of 4

2nd Workshop on Satellites for Solar Energy Assessments

February 3-4, 1999

Mary Anderberg

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303) 275-4680

Fax: (303) 275-4675

EMail: mary_anderberg@nrel.gov

Andre Arsenault
University of Quebec
555 University Blivd.
Chicoutimi

Quebec 2600

Canada

Phone: (418) 545-5011
Fax: {418) 545-5012
EMail:

Ray Bahm

Ray Bahm & Associates

2513 Kimberly Court, NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120-1024
Phone: (505) 831-3911

Fax: (505) 839-9450
EMail: r.bahm@jeee.org

Doug Balcomb

National Renewahle Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)-384-7507

Fax: {303) 384-7540

EMail: doug_balcomb@nrel.gov

Daniel Begin
University of Quebec
555 University Blvd.
Chicoutimi

Quebec 2600

Canada

Phone: (418) 545-5011
Fax: (418) 545-5012
EMail:

Raymond Begin
University of Quebec
555 University Blvd.
Chicoutimi

Quebec 2600

Canada

Phone: (418)545-5011
Fax: (418) 545-5012
EMail:

Hans-Georg Beyer
University of Oldenburg
P.0. Box 2503
Oldenburg 26111
Germany

Phone:

Fax:

EMail:

Liz Brady

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)275-4698

Fax: (303) 275-4675

EMail: liz_brady@nrel.gov

Sergio Colle

Federal University of Santa Catarina
P.O. Box 476

Florianopolis, SC 88040-900

Brazil

Phone: 438-2342161

Fax: 48-2341519

EMail: colle@emc.ufsc.br

Roberta DiPasquale
NASA/SAIC

Analytical Services & Materials
One Enterprise Pkwy, Suite 300
Hampton, VA 23666

Phone: (757) 827-4623

Fax: (757) 825-8659

EMail: r.c.dipasquale@larc.nasa.gov



Attendee List

Page 2 of 4

2nd Workshop on Satellites for Solar Energy Assessments

February 3-4, 1999

Dominique Dumortier
ENTPE

rue Maurice Audin
Vaulx-en-Velin 69518
France

Phone: 33-472-04-70-87
Fax: 33-472-04-80-41

EMail: dominique.dumortier@entpe.fr

Vicente Estrada-Cajigal

Selartronic

Av. Morelos Sur No.99

Co. Chipitlan

Cuernavaca 62070

Mexico

Phone: 52-73-18-9714

Fax: 52-73-18-8609

EMail: vestrasd@solartronic.com

Marc Fontoynont

ENTPE

rue Maurice Audin

Vaulx-en-Velin F69120

France

Phone: 33-472-04-70-35

Fax: 33-472-04-07-41

EMail: marc.fontoynont@entpe.fr

Ray George

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)275-4669

Fax: (303) 275-4675

EMail: ray_george@nrel.gov

Jorge Gonzalez

UPR-Mayaguez

Mechanical Engineering
Mayaguez 00681-9045

Puerto Rico

Phone: 787-832-4040

Fax: 787-265-3817

EMail: jorge@exodo.uprm.edu

Vibhav Gupta

University of Texas

Dept. of Mechanical Engineering
ETC 5.160

Austin, TX 78712

Phone: (512) 471-3559

Fax: (512) 471-1045

EMail: vibhav@mail.utexas.edu

Detlev Heinemann

University of Odenburg

Physics Department

Oldenburg D-26111

Germany

Phone: 49-441-798-3543

Fax: 49-441-798-3326

EMail: dehe@ehf.uni-oldenburg.de

Pierre Ineichen
University of Geneve

19 avenue de la Jonction
GAP Energie

Geneve

Switzerland

Phone: 41-22-7057284
Fax: 41-22-7057200

EMail: pierre.ineichen@gap-e.unige.ch

Anton Kaifel

Solar Energy & Hydrogen Res.
Hessbruehlstr. 21¢

Stuttgart

Germany

Phone: 49-711-7870-238

Fax: 49-711-7870-200

EMail: kaifel@zswvs1.e-technih.uni-stutt



Attendee List

Page 3 of 4

2nd Workshop on Satellites for Solar Energy Assessments

February 3-4, 1999

Gilles Lemieux

University of Quebec

555 University Blvd.
Chicoutimi

Quebec 2600

Canada

Phone: (418) 545-5011 x2226
Fax: (418) 545-5012

EMail: glemieux@uqac.ca

Bill Marion

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)-275-4620

Fax: {303) 2754675

EMail:  bill_marion@nrel.gov

Detlef Matt

NOAA/ARL/ATDD

456 S. lllinois Avenue

P.O. Box 2456

Oak Ridge, TN 37831

Phone: (423) 576-1247

Fax: (423) 576-1327
EMail: matt@atdd.nsea.gov

Brian Motta

CSU Cooperative Institute for Research
W. LaPorte Avenue

Ft. Collins, CO 80523-1375

Phone: (970) 491-8366

Fax: {970) 491-8241

EMail: motta@cira.colostate.edu

Daryl Myers

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)-384-8768

Fax: (303)-384-6790

EMail: myersd@tcplink.nrel.gov

Enio Bueno Pereira

INPE

Av. dos Astronautas, 1758
P.O. Box 515

S$.J. Campos 12201-970
Brazil

Phone: 55-12-345-6741
Fax: 55-12-345-6810
EMail: enio@dge.inpe.br

Luis Perez

University of Puerto Rico

Ag. Engineering Department

P.O. Box 9030

Mayaguez, PR 00681

Puerto Rico

Phone: (787) 832-4040 x3337

Fax: (787) 265-3853

EMail: lu_perez@rumdc.uprclu.edu

Richard Perez

ASRC-CESTM

The University at Albany

251 Fuller Road

Albany, NY 12203

Phone: (518) 437-8751

Fax: (518) 437-8758

EMail: perez@asrc.cestm.albany.edu

Christian Reise
Fraunhofer ISE
Oltmannsstrasse 5
Freiburg 79100
Germany

Phone: 49-761-4588-282
Fax: 49-761-4588-217
EMail: reise@ise.thg.de



Attendee List

Page 4 of 4

2nd Workshop on Satellites for Solar Energy Assessments

February 3-4, 1999

David Renne

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)-275-4648

Fax: (303)-275-4675

EMail: david_renne@nrel.gov

Martin Rymes

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 30401

Phone: (303)-275-4638

Fax: (303)-275-4675

EMail: martin_rymes@nrel.gov

Paul Stackhouse

NASA Langley Research Center

21 Langley Boulevard

MS-420

Hampton, VA 23681-2199

Phone: (757) 864-5368

Fax: (757) 864-7996

EMail: p.w.stackhouse@larc.nasa.gov

Yoshiaki Uetani

Fukuyama University

Dept. of Architecture

Higashi-mura

Fukuyama 829-0292

Japan

Phone: 81-849-36-2111

Fax: 81-849-36-2023

EMail: uetani@fuarc.fukuyama-u.ac.jp

Frank Vignola

University of Oregon

Physics Dept.

1274 University of Oregon

Eugene, OR 97403-1274

Phone: (541)-346-4745

Fax: (541)-346-5861

EMail: fev@darkwing.uoregon.edu

Gary Vliet

University of Texas

Dept. Mechanical Engineering
ETC 5.160

Austin, TX 78712

Phone: (512) 471-3120

Fax: (612) 471-1045

EMail: gvliet@mail.utexas.edu

Cecile Warner

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)-275-4617

Fax: (303)-275-4675

EMail: cecile_warner@nrel.gov

Charles Whitlock

NASA/SAIC

Analytical Services & Materials

One Enterprise Pkwy, Suite 300
Hampton, VA 23666-5845

Phone: (757)827-4882

Fax: (757) 825-8659

EMail: c.h.whitlock@larc.nasa.gov

Steve Wilcox

National Renewable Energy Lab
1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO 80401

Phone: (303)-275-4061

Fax: {303) 275-4675

EMail: steve wilcox@nrel.gov

Norm Wood

CIRES/NOAA CMDL

325 Broadway

Boulder, CO 80303

Phone: (303) 497-6666

Fax: (303) 497-6290

EMail: nwood@cmdl.noaa.gov



Works h%léj};cﬂves
PN it

/‘\ 2 g N

[
u r% Plans

2nd rkshop on Satellites for Solar Energy Assessments Y 2
3-4 February, 1999
Golden, Colorado U.S.A.

Presentation: Workshop Objectives by Dave Renne, NREL




	Attendees
	Introduction
	Objectives

